

No. 22-660

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TREVOR MURRAY,

Petitioner,

v.

UBS SECURITIES, LLC AND UBS AG,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE SOCIETY
FOR HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Christopher F. Robertson	Owen R. Wolfe*
<i>Counsel of Record</i>	SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP	620 Eighth Avenue
Two Seaport Lane,	New York, NY 10018
Suite 1200	(212) 218-5500
Boston, MA 02210	owolfe@seyfarth.com
(617) 946-4800	*Admission pending
crobertson@seyfarth.com	

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: August 11, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. REQUIRING A SHOWING OF RETALIATORY INTENT IS CONSISTENT WITH THE STATUTORY TEXT AND GIVES EMPLOYERS AND HR PROFESSIONALS CLARITY ABOUT THE TYPE OF CONDUCT THAT GIVES RISE TO LIABILITY.....	4
A. The Second Circuit’s Holding is Consistent with SOX’s Plain Language.....	4
B. The Second Circuit’s Holding is Consistent With Other Anti- Retaliation Statutes.....	5
C. Petitioner’s Approach Would Cause Confusion	8
D. The Second Circuit’s Decision Advances SOX’s Goals	10
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH CONGRESS’ BURDEN OF PROOF FRAMEWORK.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Araujo v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Armstrong v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 880 F.3d 377 (7th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Blackorby v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 849 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Chadwell v. Koch Ref. Co.</i> , 251 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Cole v. Ruidoso Mun. Sch.</i> , 43 F.3d 1373 (10th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Corkean v. Drake University</i> , 55 F.4th 623 (8th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Digital Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018).....	6
<i>Du Bois v. Bd of Regents of the Univ. of Minn.</i> , 987 F.3d 1199 (8th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>Felder v. United States Tennis Ass’n</i> , 27 F.4th 834 (2d Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>Hobgood v. Ill. Gaming Bd.</i> , 731 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	6, 7

<i>King v. Preferred Tech. Group</i> , 166 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Kuduk v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Lang v. Wal-Mart Stores East, L.P.</i> , 813 F.3d 447 (1st Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 429 (2014).....	10
<i>Lockridge v. University of Maine System</i> , 597 F.3d 464 (1st Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Mandawala v. Northeast Baptist Hosp.</i> , 16 F.4th 1144 (5th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Marano v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 2 F.3d 1137 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Neylon v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 968 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2020).....	12, 13
<i>Papelino v. Albany College of Pharm. of Union Univ.</i> , 633 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Ray v. Ropes & Gray LLP</i> , 799 F.3d 99 (1st Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	6
<i>Richey v. City of Independence</i> , 540 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2008).....	6

<i>Rozumalski v. W.F. Baird & Assocs.</i> , 937 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Shannon v. AMTRAK</i> , 774 F. App'x 529 (11th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Sharif v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 841 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Snapp v. Unlimited Concepts, Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 928 (11th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011).....	6
<i>Tennial v. UPS</i> , 840 F.3d 292 (6th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Utter v. Colclazier</i> , 714 F. App'x 872 (10th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Vega v. Hempstead Union Free Sch.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 801 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2015)	6
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1514A	4, 7, 11
29 U.S.C § 2615	7
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b).....	11, 13

Other Authorities

Supreme Court Rule 37.21

Supreme Court Rule 37.61

Discriminate, MERRIAM-WEBSTER
DICTIONARY, [https://www.merriam-
webster.com/dictionary/discriminate](https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/discriminate)
(last visited August 7, 2023).....5

Retaliate, MERRIAM-WEBSTER
DICTIONARY, [https://www.merriam-
webster.com/dictionary/retaliate](https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/retaliate)
(last visited August 7, 2023).....5
